HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

No. 40 /DHC/Gaz.II/G-8/VC/2019 Dated: 6th September, 2019

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 9(6) of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, Hon'ble the Chief Justice and the Judges of this Court have been pleased to order that Sh. Dharmesh Sharma, District and Sessions Judge (West), Tis Hazari Courts shall hold Court for recording the testimony of the victim in the premises/building of the Trauma Centre of All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi in addition to the Tis Hazari District Court Complex during trial of the following Cases:

- R.C. No.8(s)/2018 titled as "the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) v. Smt. Shashi Singh & Anr."
- (2) R.C.No.9(s)/2018 titled as "the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) v. Ashok Singh Bhadauria & Ors."
- (3) R.C. No.10(s)/2018 titled as "the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) v. Vineet Mishra @ Vinay Mishra & Ors."
- (4) R.C.No.11(s)/2018 titled as "the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) v. Shubham Singh & Ors."

4805-48:28 /DHC/Gaz.II/G-8/VC/2019 Endst.No.

(DINESH KUMAR SHARMA) REGISTRAR GENERAL Dated, the 6th September, 2019

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The District & Sessions Judge (Headquarters), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi 110054.
- 2. The District & Sessions Judge, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi 110054.
- 3. The Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Jai Prakash Narayan Apex Trauma Center, Ring Road, Raj Nagar, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi.
- 4. The Member Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority, Patiala House, New Delhi.
- 5. The Secretary (Law, Justice & Legislative Affairs), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 6. The Principal Secretary (Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, I.P.Estate, New Delhi.
- 7. The Director of Prosecution, CBI, Block No.3, II Floor, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, N.Delhi-3.
- 8. The Director, Directorate of Prosecution, Tis Hazari, Delhi 110054
- The Commissioner of Police, Delhi Police, Police Headquarters, M.S.O. Building,, I.T.O. New Delhi 110003
- 10. The Joint Registrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice and Private Secretary to all Hon'ble Judges, Delhi High Court, for information of Hon'ble Judges.
- 11. The DR-cum-P.A. to Registrar General, Delhi High Court.
- 12: All Registrars, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 13. The Joint Registrar (Vigilance), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 14, The Joint Registrar, Chief Justice Secretariat, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 15. Joint Registrar (Computers), DHC, with request to display this order on website of DHC.
- 16. The Hony. Secretary, Delhi High Court Bar Association, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 17. The Hony. Secretary, Delhi Bar Association, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 18. The Hony. Secretary, New Delhi Bar Association, Patiala House, New Delhi.
- 19. The Hony. Secretary, Shahdara Bar Association, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 20. The Hony. Secretary, Rohini Courts Bar Association, Rohini, New Delhi.
- 21. The Hony. Secretary, Dwarka Courts Bar Association, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 22. The Hony. Secretary, Saket Courts Bar Association, Saket, New Delhi.
- 23. Personal file of the officer concerned.

pr. upload.

JD(17)

24. Guard File.

1 065Et-2019 (Pramod Kumar) Joint Registrar(Gazette-II)